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PL Summary

Unit : 100 Mill JPY

Sales

[Incl.DS]

[Excl.DS] 4,422 4,496 ▲73 ▲1.6%

(2.1%) (2.4%)

(3.4%) (4.3%)

(1.9%) (2.3%)

(3.0%) (4.1%)

(0.9%) (1.6%)

FY2023 Diff Diff Ratio

7,071 7,958 ▲886 ▲11.1%

FY2024

Operating

Profit 151 192 ▲40 ▲21.0%

Ordinary

Profit 132

Profit attributable

to owners of

parent
62

184 ▲52 ▲28.2%

▲51.6%
(1.4%) (2.9%)

144.6 JPY +8.0 JPY
Exchange rate

(1 USD)

128 ▲66

152.6 JPY

The figure in（ ）shows profit/sales ratio  Upper row: Incl. DS   Lower row: Excl. DS
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4,496 
4,346 

〈Consolidated〉 PL summary Sales detail: DS & Material, Exchange rate Impact 

〈+22.6%〉

FY2023

4Q Actual
FY2024

4Q Actual

Sales(Excl. DS)

DS amount

Unit：100 Mill JPY

〈+3.0%〉

Material  ▲24

▲886

▲73

▲150

・Sales including DS parts : ▲886

・Sales excluding DS parts : ▲73

・Sales excluding external factor(Material &    

Exchange Rate) : ▲150〈▲3.3%〉

・DS Parts?

 Direct Supply Parts. It is the parts supplied by customers.

The selling price including DS parts includes values of parts

supplied by customers.  No Profit Impact 

・Material Impact?
 Due to changes in market, Unit purchase prices of materials

and material cost in sales prices fluctuate by the same  

amount. No Profit Impact

・Exchange rate Impact?
 When converting the financial figure of overseas subsidiaries

into JPY, the differences in exchange rates between the 

previous year and the current year affects the sales amount. 

External Factor 76

Exchange rate  100

Without External 

Factor

◆ Sales

4,496 4,422 

3,462 2,649 

7,958 7,071 

[Sales excluding 

external factor]
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Unit:100 Mill JPY

Sales & Operating Profit by segments Excl.DS

Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 59 (2.7%) 98 (4.3%) ▲38 ▲39.7%
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 27 (2.2%) 34 (3.1%) ▲7 ▲21.9%
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 24 (6.4%) 20 (5.0%) +3 +18.8%
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 22 (4.0%) 22 (3.5%) +0 +2.3%
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 18 (10.2%) 14 (8.6%) +4 +31.1%
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit ▲0 1 ▲2
Sales

[Excl.DS]

Operating

Profit 151 (3.4%) 192 (4.3%) ▲40 ▲21.0%

Consolidated

Adjustment

▲116 ▲91

▲1.6%

The figure in ( ) shows profit / sales ratio

Total
4,422 4,496 ▲73

+10.9%
Asia

184

▲25

166 +18

China
561 641 ▲79 ▲12.4%

▲6.7%

+11.6%

Europe
384 412 ▲27

▲88 ▲3.9%
Japan

2,167

+128North

America

1,240

Diff
Diff

Ratio
FY2024 FY2023

2,255

1,111
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JPN 98 ▲32 ▲4 ▲66 +13 +36 +27 ▲13 59 ▲38

NA 34 ▲14 － ▲27 +19 +6 +7 +2 27 ▲7

EUR 20 ▲6 ▲2 ▲1 +4 +6 +1 +2 24 +3

CHN 22 ▲18 ▲7 +8 +18 - +9 ▲10 22 +0

Asia 14 +2 － ▲5 +2 - ▲0 +6 18 +4

ADJ. 1 ▲0 ▲2 ▲0 ▲2

192
151

FY2023 Bussines other than
parts business

▲16 FY2024

Parts Sales
Vol

▲68

Sales Price
Revision

▲13

Material･Labor

･Expence

▲90
Kaizen

+56

Price pass-
through

+48

Depreciation
+43

Favorable

Unfavorable

Unit:100 Mill JPY

Op Flux Analysis FY23  vs FY24 

増減

▲40192

 Gap Total ▲40 ( 192 → 151 )

Inflation･

Recovery

▲45

151
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Explanation of non-operating items

Unit:100 Mill JPY

Operating Profit 151.7 192.1 ▲ 40.3
Non-Operating Profit 27.4 33.7 ▲ 6.3
Non-Operating Loss 46.4 41.0 +5.3
Ordinary Profit 132.8 184.8 ▲ 52.0
Extraordinary Profit 20.0 - +20.0
Extraordinary Loss 52.0 - +52.0

Loss on business restructuring 26.1 - +26.1
Costs for Production

shutdown (Tianjin Shuang)

Impairment losses 25.8 - +25.8
Impairment of Fixed Assets

(Guangzhou)

Profit before income taxes 100.7 184.8 ▲ 84.1
Income taxes 37.3 43.0 ▲ 5.6
Deferred tax expense 5.6 7.6 ▲ 1.9
Profit 57.7 134.2 ▲ 76.5

▲ 4.3 5.9 ▲ 10.2

62.0 128.3 ▲ 66.2

Diff Comments

Profit(loss) attriutable to non-

contorolling interests
Profit attributable to owners of

parent

FY2024 FY2023
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Unit :100 Mill JPY

FY2025 Forecast

FY2025

Forecast

FY2024

Actual
Diff

Diff 

Ratio

Sales
[Incl.DS] 6,800 7,071 ▲271 ▲3.8%

Sales
[Excl.DS] 4,200 4,422 ▲222 ▲5.0%

Operating

Profit 160
(2.4%)

151
(2.1%)

+8 +5.4%
(3.8%) (3.4%)

Ordinary

Profit 160
(2.4%)

132
(1.9%)

+27 +20.5%
(3.8%) (3.0%)

Profit

attributable to 

owners

of parent

120
(1.8%)

62
(0.9%)

+57 +93.3%
(2.9%) (1.4%)

The figure in（ ）shows profit/sales ratio Upper row: Incl. DS Lower row: Excl. DS

Exchange rate

（1 USD） 145 JPY 152 JPY
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10.2

4.2

3.4
3.8

384 
24

370 
14

616 600 

4.0

0.5

6.4

3.8

2.2

5.2

2.7
3.2

Sales & Operating Profit by segments FY24 VS FY25 Forecast

JPN NA

EUR CHN Asia

Total

Unit :100 Mill JPN

  FY2025  FY2024

561 
22

400 2

705 
500 

184 

18

190 
8

512 520 

4,422 151 4,200 160

7,071 6,800 

2,167 59 2,110 67

3,290 3,220 

1,240 27 1,280 
66

2,063 2,110 

  FY2025  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024

  FY2025  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024   FY2025  FY2024

Sales Incl.DS

Sales Excl.DS

Operation Profit

Operating profit/sales Excl.DS ratio
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151 160

FY2024

Bussiness other 
than parts
business

▲34 Other

▲6
Parts sales

Vol

▲21

Sales Price
Revision

▲21

Material･Labor

･Expense

▲81

Price pass-
through

+98

Kaizen
+61

Depreciation
+12 FY2025

Forecast

Favorable

Unfavorable

Unit :100 Mill JPY

JPN 59 +11 ▲8 ▲60 +73 +16 ▲3 ▲19 ▲1 67 +8

NA 27 +6 ▲3 ▲15 +23 +22 +5 ▲2 +3 66 +39

EUR 24 ▲4 ▲1 ▲11 +2 +6 +0 +2 ▲6 14 ▲10

CHN 22 ▲33 ▲8 +7 - +15 +11 ▲13 ▲0 2 ▲20

Asia 18 ▲2 ▲0 ▲2 - +2 ▲1 ▲2 ▲5 8 ▲10

ADJ. ▲0 - - - - - - - +3 3 +3

GAP Total +8 ( 151 → 160 )

Diff

151

OP Flux Analysis  FY24 vs FY25 Forecast

160 +8
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3,756 (84.9%) 3,763 (83.7%) ▲6 ▲0.2%

214 (4.9%) 228 (5.1%) ▲13 ▲6.0%

112 (2.5%) 104 (2.3%) +7 +7.2%

72 (1.6%) 71 (1.6%) +0 +0.5%

69 (1.6%) 69 (1.6%) ▲0 ▲0.8%

197 (4.5%) 258 (5.7%) ▲60 ▲23.5%

4,422 (100.0%) 4,496 (100.0%) ▲73 ▲1.6%

Excl.DS

※1Toyota Group

Suzuki

Mitsubishi Motors

※2 Nissan Group

Total

Honda

Other

The figure in （ ） shows profit /sales ratio      Unit：100Mill JPY

Sales by customer 

※1 Toyota Group includes Daihatsu and Hino Motors, etc.

※2 Nissan Group includes Nissan Shatai 

5,820 (82.3%) 6,484 (81.5%) ▲663 ▲10.2%

556 (7.9%) 682 (8.6%) ▲125 ▲18.5%

195 (2.8%) 223 (2.8%) ▲28 ▲12.6%

97 (1.4%) 95 (1.2%) +1 +1.8%

90 (1.3%) 96 (1.2%) ▲5 ▲5.8%

310 (4.4%) 376 (4.7%) ▲65 ▲17.4%

7,071 (100.1%) 7,958 (100.0%) ▲886 ▲11.1%

FY2024 FY2023 Diff Diff RatioIncl.DS

※1Toyota Group

Suzuki

Mitsubishi Motors

※2 Nissan Group

Total

Honda

Other
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JPN

23.0%

NA

13.5%

EUR

3.9%
CHN

2.3%Asia

6.9%

JPN

15.2%

NA

15.5%

EUR

4.5%

CHN

4.5%

Exhaust/fuel

system

49.6%

Body/interior

40.1%

Suspension

5.7%

Other

4.7%

FY24 Percentage of sales by Product Category

Compare Sales Incl.DS parts to Sales Excl.DS parts

Exhaust and fuel system parts 49.6％→28.6％（▲21.0pt）
Body and Interior parts             40.1％→55.9％（+15.8pt）

Sales Incl.DS

7,071
Sales Excl.DS

4,422
Unit:：100 Mill JPY

Unit:：100 Mill JPY

JPN

14.4%

NA

5.8%
EUR

2.8%
CHN

1.9%

Asia

3.6%

JPN

22.2%

NA

21.9%

EUR

5.5%

CHN

5.9%

Exhaust/fuel

system

28.6%

Body/interior

55.9%

Suspension

8.3%

Other

7.3%
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Review of the Previous Medium-Term 
Management Plan (2022-2024)

(i) Current Perception of the Business Environment

(ii) FUTABA's Vision

(iii) Business Strategy

(iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Agenda

New Medium-Term Management Plan 
(2025-2027)

I

II
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75

▲18

0

254

411

15

227

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

▲100

0

100

200

300

400

500

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 (FY)

100 Mill 
JPY Free cash flows (FCF)

FCF(Single fiscal-year)

FCF (Average during the period of the
medium-term management plan)

Indicators Operating profit ratio Free cash flow

Targets 2.6 - 5.0% 6.0 billion - 15.0 billion yen / year

Results 3.3% (3-year average) 22.7 billion yen (3-year average)

Strengthening earnings capacity and working to increase free cash flow (FCF)

The targets for management indicators were met and 
this helped improve the financial situation.

Targets

3.2

2.7

1.9 1.9

4.3

3.4

3.3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 (FY)

% Operating profit ratio

Operating profit ratio (Single fiscal-year)

Operating profit ratio (Average during the period of the
medium-term management plan)

Targets

5.0

2.6 150

60

Review Theme of the previous Medium-Term Management Plan
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Review

The equity ratio rose 10 percentage points from the 

end of FY2021.

The interest-bearing debt balance decreased at least 

40.0 billion yen from the end of FY2021.

823 
877 

981 

816 

620
567

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 (FY)

100 Mill 
JPY Interest-bearing debt

Interest-bearing debt

26.6 26.8 27.2
29.4

37.2 37.5

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

0

10

20

30

40

50

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 (FY)

100 Mill 
JPY%

Equity ratio

Shareholders’ equity

Equity ratio

Repayment of interest-bearing debt improved the financial situation.

Strengthening earnings capacity and working to increase free cash flow (FCF)
Theme of the previous Medium-Term Management Plan
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I. Review of the Previous Medium-Term Management Plan 
(2022-2024)

Item Issue

Growth strategy

• Body parts business: Enhance development and capacity with a view 
to expanding sales

• Exhaust system parts business: Develop new systems geared to needs for 
electrification

• New businesses: Accelerate development to achieve an early 
launch

• India business: Expand our presence in this growth market and 
strengthen the business foundations

Earnings capacity • Strengthening of activities, targeting an operating profit ratio of 5%

Human resources • Active roles of all employees and improvement in their job satisfaction

Carbon neutrality
• Global: CO2 emissions 50% or more in FY2030 from the FY2019 level

• Japan: Endeavors to achieve carbon neutrality in 2030

Financial and 

capital strategy

• Management conscious of the cost of capital and share prices with a view to a 

higher PBR

Future issues

18



Review of the Previous Medium-Term 
Management Plan (2022-2024)

(i) Current Perception of the Business Environment

(ii) FUTABA's Vision

(iii) Business Strategy

(iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Agenda

New Medium-Term Management Plan 
(2025-2027)

I

II

19



Forecast share of BEVs in global new 

vehicle sales

II. - (i) Current Perception of the Business Environment

* Excluding automobile-related parts and supplied items

FY2024 FY2030

Expected 
sales 

decline

Body parts/

Suspension parts

70%

Exhaust system/

fuel system parts

30%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2021 2024 2030 2035

33%

Worldwide
(Forecasted in 

December 2024)

(%)

* Data are created by Futaba Industrial on the basis of data created by MarkLines 

(forecast as of December 2024).

* Excluding PHEVs

13%

Impact of 
BEV 

conversion

Approx. 

6%

Weak sales of 
Japanese cars in 

China and 
elsewhere

Expected 
sales 

decline

Approx. 

4%

Share of BEVs in vehicle models 

incorporating FUTABA products

Impacts on net sales are forecast on the basis of 

recent external data.

Popularization of BEVs and declines in 

China and elsewhere will have the impact of 

reducing net sales by around 10%.

(Outcome if no 

measure is taken)

(FY)

Forecast of impact on 
Futaba consolidated sales

Forecast share of BEVs
in global new vehicle sales
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II. - (ii) FUTABA's Vision

Initiatives

• Improve the return on 
capital

• Reduce interest-bearing 
debt

• Increase equity ratio

• Grow existing 
businesses

• Launch new businesses

• Strengthen the 
management base

• Generate positive results 
from growth strategies for 
existing businesses

• Establish a new profitable 
business

Previous Medium-Term 

Management Plan

2022 - 2024

2030 Objective

Improve financial 

condition

Stable growth 

on a global scale

Medium-Term Management Plan

2025 - 2027

Growth 
investment

Position of Medium-Term Management Plan 2025-2027

21



II. - (iii) Business Strategy

<Three strategies for expanding sales>

Body parts business: Enhance development and capacity with a view to expanding sales

Exhaust system parts business: Develop new systems geared to needs for electrification

New businesses: Accelerate development for early launch

India business: Expand our presence in this growth market and strengthen the business 
foundations

Improving earnings capacity Investment in human resources Carbon neutrality

Sales plan

300

400

500

FY2024 (Result) FY2027 (Plan) FY2030 (Plan)

(Bill JPY)

Existing businesses 

(outcome if no measure 

is taken)

Existing businesses 

(outcome if sales 

expansion measures are 

taken)

New businesses430

* Impacts of foreign 

exchange rates taken into 

consideration

420

450* Excluding parts supplied 

by customers

Growth of existing businesses (products) / Launch of new businesses

Growth of existing businesses (Regional)

410

10

400

46

4

Strengthening the management base

22



II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Body Parts Business

A team with capabilities in manufacturing and structural proposals to enable 

body design and analysis operations for automobile manufacturers

Increase models for which larger parts will be 
provided

Carry out integration for boosting the added 
value of bonding (profit)

Reduce the number of parts (weight reduction)

Develop lightweight, high-strength bodies 
that provide survival spaces in the event of a 
collision, offering safety and reassurance

Improvement in computer-aided engineering 
(CAE) technologies to perform stress analyses 
and to calculate optimal forms of molds

Mold structures and bonding technologies 
applicable to cold ultra-high tensile strength 
materials

Zone development
Make proposals at the planning/concept stage in 
vehicle development

Vision

FUTABA's strengths Initiatives for the future

Rear-impact crashFrontal crash

Present

Zone development

Future

Spread to other models 
for expansion

Evolution into 
integrated partsLarger parts

Further expansion
Improvement of profit
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Body Parts Business

Further expansion

Improvement of profit

Zone development for 

larger parts

Spread to other models for expansion

2022 2023 2024 2025

: Larger parts

: Other ordered 
parts

TOPIC Initiatives for larger and more integrated parts

Before Present Future

bZ4X Crown Series Land Cruiser 250

Components for small-
scale assembly

Components for medium-scale assembly

Profit expansion

30% increase

30% decrease

Proposals of integrated structures

Sales per vehicle Number of partsAdditional value 
of bonding

Sales per vehicle Number of partsAdditional value 
of bonding

Sales per vehicle Number of partsAdditional value 
of bonding
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Body Parts Business

Roadmap Participate in the vehicle planning and concept phase to collaboratively create 

designs with automobile manufacturers and to supply high value-added parts

自動車メーカー

現在 現在

将来

自動車メーカー 従来 自動車メーカー

自動車メーカー 自動車メーカー

生産

小規模組立 中規模組立

完成車

企画
構想

構想開発
設計

評価
解析

図面
発行

作り方
検討

Before Automobile manufacturer Futaba Automobile manufacturer

Present
Automobile 

manufacturer Futaba
Automobile 

manufacturer

Future Futaba
Automobile 

manufacturer

From the production of good parts to the production of good vehicles

(Bill JPY)

250

200

300
Sales plan

* Excluding parts supplied 

by customers

Outcome if no 

measure is taken

Sales expansion

270

257

7

255

35264

290

Planning and 

concept

Development of concept

Design

Evaluation

Analysis

Drawing 
release

Consideration 

of 

manufacturing 
methods

Small assembly Medium assembly

Finished car

Production

FY2024 (Result) FY2027 (Plan) FY2030 (Plan)
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Exhaust System Parts Business

Holding of the largest market share in 
automotive mufflers in Japan

A track record in integrated internal 
development and production encompassing all 
processes including design, evaluation, 
equipment and production

Develop new exhaust systems suited to needs for electrification
(Develop full modular mufflers / Increase production efficiency)

What is a full modular muffler?

Device A

Device B

Device C

The silencing characteristics incorporated into the internal 
structure of a conventional muffler are divided. Separate muffler 
devices specializing in their respective characteristics are used 
in a combined manner.
Thus, the muffler is made smaller in size and is applicable to 
plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEVs), hybrid electric vehicles 
(HEVs) and other types of vehicles equipped with batteries.
It is so versatile that it increases development and production 
efficiency.

Development capabilities based on advanced 
analytical technologies for developing optimal 
solutions from multiple domains, including 
noise, vibrations, strength and durability

Develop new exhaust systems that meet 

purification and silencing performance 

requirements to deliver an environmental and 

fulfilling life

A combination of small and standardized 
mufflers for increasing efficiency in 
preparations for production

Transition from the development of individual 
vehicles to the development of modules to 
shorten the lead time for development and 
preparation for production

Vision

FUTABA's strengths Initiatives for the future
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Exhaust System Parts Business

Evolve from modular devices into full modular mufflers

Addition of modular devices Full modular mufflers

Present

Sales promotion activities for 
PHEVs and HEVs

Combination of small and 
standardized mufflers

150

100

Outcome if no 

measure is taken

Sales expansion

(Bill JPY)

Roadmap

Sales plan

* Excluding parts 

supplied by customers

Before
FuturePresent

130

125
117

2 8

127 125

B
a

tt
e

ry

T
a

n
k

Weight Muffler 

volume

Development 

period

Weight Muffler 

volume

Development 

period

Weight Muffler 

volume

Development 

period

B
a

tt
e

ry

T
a

n
k

B
a

tt
e

ry

T
a

n
k

FY2024 (Result) FY2027 (Plan) FY2030 (Plan)
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: New Businesses

CO2 systems

Energy circulation 
systems

Ultra-small solid oxide 
fuel cells (SOFCs)

Battery cell cases

Battery coolers

Laser mowing
robots

On-board CO2 collection 
systems

Exhaust pipe

Canister

Exhaust heat 
recovery devices

Purifying

Absorption

Thermal 
management

Laser

Forming

Image 
recognition

Laser 
welding

Press

Imaging test

Correlations between core technologies and new businesses
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: New Businesses

• Increase in CO2 recovery efficiency 
→ Feeding of CO2 at high 

concentrations for a long time
Decrease in CO2 emissions from 
heaters

• Diversification of fuels for heaters
→ Biomass fuels and others

• Establish technologies for drying 
residues, methods of using heat 
and technologies for producing 
fertilizers

Continuous improvementagleaf CO2 system
®

Energy circulation systems

Laser weeding robots

Accelerate development

Accelerate development

• Increase AI image recognition accuracy
• Establish laser irradiation technologies

Carry out verification at a real farm
Accelerate efforts for the business launch

Commercially available

Under development

Under development

Agricultural business (agleaf)

Energy circulation
systems

Conversion 
into fertilizer Solid-liquid

separating

Burner

Greenhouse

Heat

Heater

Daytime

Storage 
tank

Decrease in 

exhaust gas

Reuse of CO2

Local feeding of CO2

Nighttime

Purifying

capture

Fertilizer

29



II. - (iii) Business Strategy: New Businesses

[Battery cell case]

[Ultra-small solid oxide fuel 

cells (SOFCs)]

[Onboard CO2 collection systems]

Develop new products with the use of core technologies

[Battery cooling plate]

Ultra-small SOFCs powered by biofuels for 

long operating hours

Sales plan

Sales target for all the new businesses: 4.0 billion yen per year (FY2030)

CO2 collection from exhaust gas from 

construction machinery and trucks

+
CO2

collection 

device

• Optimize the space for mounting the system and 
the amount of CO2 collection

• Search for partners in use of CO2

Accelerate 
development

Advertise an environmental, reassuring and fulfilling life 
through new businesses to society

Battery products

Other businesses

[Battery]

Existing exhaust pipe CO2 collection system
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: India Business

Expand business and achieve growth in line with growth of automobile 
manufacturers (OEM)

Implement Japanese manufacturing (quality, productivity and kaizen) in India

FTB FTB

OEMOEM

OEM OEM

OEM OEM

FTB

FTB FTB

* A location with dotted lines is under consideration.

A wide range of large products produced as a steel and stainless steel processing 
manufacturer (bodies, instrumental panel reinforcements, exhaust pipes and 
exhaust manifolds)

Talented local staff

Vision

FUTABA's strengths

FTB

OEM

Present Future
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: India Business

Capitalize on strengths to gain more orders

Total investment: 

10 billion yen

Additional investment: 

30 billion yen

(Bill JPY)

60

40

* Excluding parts supplied by customers

Make efficient investments (collaboration with local suppliers and reduce 
the investment unit cost)

Hire and train local personnel

Turn the equipment business into a local business

Make optimal and efficient 

investments for growth

Initiatives for the future vision

Sales target

(FY)

20
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II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base

Vision
Building a strong management base to increase the operating 
profit ratio and return on equity (ROE)

Increase earnings 
(global expansion)

1) Improve shop-floor operations (with 

the use of digital technologies)
• Increase yield: Reduce consumption of 

materials, which is responsible 

for 60% of the cost

• Decrease defects

• Increase productivity: from 3% to 4%

Analyze data with the use of factory 

information technologies (artificial 

intelligence (AI) and software) to take 

measures

• Labor saving and shift to unmanned operation

2) Indirect streamlining
• Revise and abolish operations and standardize 

them (with the use of AI)

3) Products that are easier to produce
• Shorten processes

• Decrease defects

33

Strategies that are not changed = 
Flexibility in production capacity

• Variability of personnel and equipment capacity 

according to market trends

<e.g. personnel and plants>
- UK and China (Guangzhou): 

214 personnel reduced in 2024

- China (Changsha and Tianjin): 

Plants closed in 2023 and 2024

- India: FMI's second plant to be launched in 2027

<e.g. equipment>
- Consolidation of operations: Ratio of two-shift 

operation: 38% in 2024 to 70% in 2027

Strategies that are strengthened

• Shorten the lead time / Reduce investments

• Improve quality: Anti-crack quality assurance 

(QA) / Quality assurance (QA) network

• Smart factory

(Labor saving, unmanned operation and 

environmentally friendly plants)

TOPIC (i)

TOPIC (ii)

TOPIC (iii)

Business strategies Earnings capacity



II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base

Automatic 
augmented reality 

(AR)

Production preparation 
management system

3D measurement

Simulation in a virtual spaceReal-time display of projected and actual progress and details

Improve consideration precision and achieve 

earlier implementation

Labor involved in production preparation

Streamlining of processes 
with inspection jigs

Before

Inspection jig cost

Capital expenditures

3D 
measurement

Jig cost

A new digital process is in 

operation with a view to halving 

the lead time for production 

preparation. Before

Formulation of master 3D standards 
(jig standards reduced by 30%)

Eliminating 
waste

Creation of data library

Introduce a 
catalog line

Increase the ratio of 
two-shift operations

34

TOPIC (i) Shorten the lead time / Reduce investments

FY2027 target

Electrical simulation

Preparation for 
production through

3D processes

LH of general 
assembly

Product data

First 
process

Second 
process

Automated 
quotation

3D equipment 
concept

3D layout
3D jig concept

3D chart
3D working 

diagram

3D quality 
standards

3D standard 
drawing

Preliminary 
preparation (SE)

Equipment 
consideration

Arrangement

Fieldwork

32% reduction

RH of general 
assembly

50% reduction
20% reduction

Before Through 3D 
processes



II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base

内部 端部

14 11

16 13

総合評価 総合評価 状態 総合評価 FLD ひずみ勾配 総合評価 FLD ひずみ勾配 総合評価 FLD ひずみ勾配 総合評価 FLD ひずみ勾配 総合評価

① 端部 ○ 10.2 ○ ① 端部 × 12.2 × ① 端部 × 21.5 ワレ × ① 端部 × 21.5 - - × ① 端部 × 15.1 - - × ① 端部 ○ 7.59 - - ○

② 端部 ○ 9.3 ○ ② ② 端部 ② 端部 ○ 6.32 - - ○ ② 端部 ○ 8.86 - - ○

③ 端部 ○ 9.6 ○ ③ ③ 端部 ③ 端部 ○ 7.59 - - ○ ③ 端部 ○ 9.49 - - ○

④ 端部 ○ 10.2 ○ ④ ④ 端部 ④ 端部 ○ 11.3 - - ○ ④ 端部 ○ 9.49 - - ○

⑤ 端部 ○ 10.4 ○ ⑤ 端部 × 13.7 × ⑤ 端部 ワレ × ⑤ 端部 ○ 1.89 - - ○ ⑤ 端部 ○ 2.53 - - ○

前
イ
ベ
ン
ト
か
ら
の
変
化
点

板減率 板減率 板減率

①部の修正は未

⑤部の応急対策(外形バフ掛け)

①部の修正は未(面修正は実施)

⑤部の恒久対策(外形R・形状Rの変更)

①部の対策

評
価
結
果

CAE板減率 CAE板減率 板減率 板減率

PE-Evaluate CV Goshi#1 (Shisaku) 量産

危
険
M
A
P

右図参照

ワレ危険管理部位

CAE閾値(%)

板厚 1.6 材質別閾値(%)

ボデ開_CAE 型製作_CAE SKトライ T0

ワレQA危険MAP 310D 品番 57611-42070 材質 SCGA590DUX-45

 

 

13.7%

12.2%

 

Check meeting for transition 
to start of work T0 check meeting

Meeting for transition 
to prototyping 1W Quantity check Quality check L/O

Anti-crack quality assurance (QA)

Consideration Review Verification
(i) CAE

• Thickness reduction map

• Measurement of distortion

• Precision

(ii) Real product assessment

(iv) Crack hazard 

registration

Hazard map in anti-crack QA

(iii) Organization of risks

Sharing
Communication 

between processes

QA network
Reduce consumption 

of materials

<Digital Transformation> Prevention of cracks in the pressing process 
(to reduce defective products to be discarded)

New method of press-bending

Drawing Bending

Increase the yield rate by at least 30 percentage points
Binding

Optimal division structure

Finished 

product

In
c
re

a
s
e

 th
e

 y
ie

ld
 b

y
 a

t le
a

s
t 

2
0

 p
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

 p
o

in
ts

Decrease defective products to be 

discarded

Optimize the yield to reduce 

consumption of materials

Amount of defective 
products discarded

1,800

600

2024 2027

tons

65% reduction from 

the FY2024 level

10

2025 2026

13 10

2027

23

33

13

Decreases in 
materials consumed1,000 

tons

Total

Improve quality and yield

FY2027 target

(FY) (FY)

TOPIC (ii)

• Process causing 

cracks

• Check process 

and means

* Elaborate production assurance in production preparation

* Management assurance in manufacturing preparation

35



II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base

Unmanned nut 

fastening

Automated loading of 

pressed products

Automated 

transportationAutomated 

palletization and 

depalletization

Automated 

assembling

Automated AI-

based inspection

AI and software

H2

Use sunlight and hydrogen to create plants that 

are friendly to the environment

Automated 

palletization and 

depalletization

TOPIC (iii) Smart factory

Number of workers reduced

40 47

53

66

74

2025 2026 2027

140

280

Japan

Overseas

40Total
Automation technologies 

are being spread.

FY2027 target

(FY)
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To boost job satisfaction, the reforms have been conducted immediately to 
change the old style personnel system.

Human resources 

management reform

Personnel system 

reform

Introduce common neck straps

Challenge 8

Cafeteria plan

Open calls

Training for developing personnel 
for digital transformation

Harassment training

Short working hours and 
flextime program

Training for specific posts and roles

Engagement surveys

DEI questionnaires

Financial support for expenses for 
commuting using expressways

Job level-based training for 
practical workers

Assignment of assistant leaders

Move foward with the occupational health and 
safety management system (OHSMS)

Human rights policy

Awareness-raising of psychological security

Training for managers of 
manufacturing sections

Extension of the period of 
shorter working hours

Training for trainers for new 
employees

Problem-solving training at group 
companies in Japan

Enhance the overseas trainee program

Skill map of technical skilled workers

Expand and enrich problem-solving training to 
group companies

Management training

Digital transformation in personnel affairs 
(talent management)

Training for local personnel

Resources management

Grassroots activities
(Dialogue with working-level personnel and 

retention)

Renovation of offices

Meeting for women's 
exchange

Enrichment of dialogues with members

Career support

Senior personnel

(i) Recruitment

(ii) Development

(iii) Staffing

(iv) Promotion of health and 
productivity management

(v) Promotion of DEI

(vi) Work-life balance

Skill meeting

Succession plan for technical skilled 
workers

Specialist promotion program

Introduce digital tools for recruitment

Obtain the Kurumin mark

Training on unconscious bias

Training on responsible mindsets

Leave for school events

Guarantee of minimum bonuses for those on childcare or nursing care leave

Expand those eligible for shorter working hours

Expansion of those eligible for child nursing care leave

Referral recruitment

Improve training for practical workers

Widen and strengthen the recruitment approaches

Measures taken in FY2023

Measures taken in FY2024

Education using short videos
LaKeel / Sodattanda

Support job satisfaction and the growth of individuals to build 

the foundations for independent behaviors to facilitate reforms

Vision

II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base 
(Investment in Personnel)
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Employees' job satisfaction gradually increased

74%

68% 69%

67%
68%

70%
71% 71%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Technical skilled workers
Clerical and skilled workers

6%
11%

35%

66% 71%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Workplace questionnaires

Ratio of male employees taking childcare leave

1.0%
1.2%

2.5% 2.3%

1.8%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Turnover rate

80.3 81.8
82.4 85.3 83.3

60

80

100

120

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Health risk score as a result of stress check
(on the assumption that a value of 100 represents 
the nationwide average)

125

144

155

167
161

100

120

140

160

180

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Number of clerical and skilled workers transferred

➢ Positive responses to the workplace questionnaire survey 
are on the increase.

➢ The stress check score and the turnover rate were stable at 
low levels.

➢ Transfers between departments, which provide a factor for 
higher job satisfaction, are being activated and they are on 
the increase.

➢ The ratio of male employees taking childcare leave has 
been rising considerably since FY2023, when an initiative 
was started to encourage male employees to take the leave.

Average in the 
manufacturing 
industry: 
108.0 in 2024

Good

Good

II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base 
(Investment in Personnel)

(people)

Targets

Targets

Targets
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Personnel system reform
Human resources 

management reform
— Recruiting, developing and 

assigning diverse personnel
— Changing systems and culture

✓ Recruit more personnel necessary to 
accomplish the business strategies

• Referral recruitment, scout recruitment and use of media

✓ Career support for growth
• Prepare education and evaluation tools and enrich 

dialogues between superiors and subordinates

✓ Skills development
• Conduct personal skill evaluations and create and 

implement development plans
• Provide education, including video distribution, close to 

shop-floor workers
• Provide training on manufacturing management (focus 

on real places and items, and human capabilities)

✓ Initiatives for optimal assignment
• Increase personnel transfers for individual growth and 

for capacity development
• Shift resources for creating value

Every employee plays an active role

Increase job satisfaction

✓ Institutional changes for attaining work-life balance
• Expand uninterrupted two-shift operation and take steps to 

increase the ratio of male employees taking childcare leave

✓ DEI and culture reform
• Hold internal exchange meetings to build up relationships 

among employees
• Give training for bolstering employee autonomy that will 

lead to a change in their behaviors
• Continue renovation of offices and plants

✓ Health and productivity management
• Create a safe and reassuring workplace culture and 

overcome employees' health problems
Acquire White 500 certification

Execute priority measures to increase employees' job satisfaction

— Helping as many employees as possible achieve personal growth 

through their work 

Future initiatives

II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base 
(Investment in Personnel)
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Global: 50% or more (4.6% per year*) in FY2030 (from the FY2019 level)

Japan: Efforts to achieve carbon neutrality in 2030
* The pace of reduction was increased from 3% per year to 4.6% per year in October 2024.

Minimize CO2 emissions from plants

74,957

55,116

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

Japan North America China Europe Asiat-CO2/year t-CO2/year

2030
Achieve 
carbon 

neutrality

Target 50%

<Non-consolidated>

2013 2019 2030 Outlook (FY)(FY)

<Group companies>

107,229

76,180

20232019 2030 Outlook

Aim for a 40% 
reduction against the 
50% reduction target.

II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base 
(Carbon Neutrality)

Vision

Aim for a 60% 
reduction against 
the 50% reduction 

target.
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Best practice activities

Consolidation of operations on 
production lines (for main bodies)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0

200

400

600

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Two-shift 
operation ratio: 

up 38%

Number of production lines: 20%

One-shift or zero-
shift operation ratio

Production division meeting

The president and other officers visit production plants in Japan each 

month to give ideas.

Ask suppliers to participate and present and share examples of 

improvement with a focus on real places and real items

Energy-saving dojo

It is a workshop that presents and shares know-how so that suppliers 

can learn it together with our staff.

Dojos (workshops) will be successively launched at individual plants.

Seek body structure with low weight and 

high tensile strength

(i) In materials production: Reduce the consumption of 
materials

(ii) In parts production: Perform pressing or hot stamping of 
cold ultra-high tensile strength materials properly according 
to parts

(iii) In vehicle operation: Reduce the weight of parts

* (i) and (iii) are concerned with Scope 3 emissions whereas (ii) with 
Scope 2 emissions. （単位：t-CO2/年）

グローバル ① ② ③ 合計

2023年度 ▲331 ▲868 ▲754 ▲1,953

2025年度 ▲1,829 ▲4,561 ▲4,160 ▲10,550

2027年度 ▲3,314 ▲5,740 ▲7,540 ▲16,594

Advance processing technologies for 
ultra-high tensile materials

Step up activities to meet challenging targets

Carry out activities involving suppliers

II. - (iii) Business Strategy: Strengthen the Management Base 
(Carbon Neutrality)

(in t-CO2 per year)

Total(i) (iii)(ii)Global

FY2023

FY2025

FY2027
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II. - (iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Indicators ROE Operating profit ratio

Targets 10% or higher 5.0% (FY2027)

Past data suggest that our PRB and ROE are interrelated. We will seek continuous growth in earnings to 

achieve an ROE of 10% and a PBR of 1 or more as well.

* ROE of 5.2% for FY2022 reflects the deduction of the 

impact of posting temporary deferred tax assets.

(ROE without deduction of the impacts: 11.9%)

Improve profitability with a view to attaining a PBR of 1 swiftly

Theme of New Medium-Term Management Plan

PBR (= Stock price at end of period/BPS)

ROE (return on equity)

PBR and ROE
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II. - (iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Improvement

of ROE

Asset turnover ratio
Improvement in asset efficiency

Financial leverage
Capital control

◼ Acquire an A- rating and attain a balance between financial health and 
growth potential

◼ Strengthen shareholder returns

◼ Adopt region-specific portfolio management to ensure optimal 
assignment (of equipment and personnel) to different bases

◼ Accelerate the consolidation of operations and introduction of 
uninterrupted two-shift operations to increase the equipment operation 
ratio.

◼ Carry out development and increase capacity for expanding net sales 
in the body parts business

◼ Develop new systems geared to needs for electrification
◼ Accelerate development for new businesses to enable a swift launch
◼ Increase bases and strengthen the business foundations in the growing 

India market
◼ Shorten the lead time to increase efficiency in development and 

preparation for production.
◼ Use digital technologies for higher quality and higher yield.

ROE 

10% or higher

Net profit ratio
Operating profit 

ratio: 5%

Maintain and 

increase 

the asset 

turnover ratio

Financial 

leverage
Financial health 

management

Initiatives to raise ROE

43
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II. - (iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Allocation: Repayment of interest-bearing debt

Investment in future growth and shareholder return

Cash allocation

前中期経営計画　2022-2024 新中期経営計画　2025-2027

【キャッシュイン】 【キャッシュアウト】 【キャッシュイン】 【キャッシュアウト】

株主還元

営業CF 69億円 営業CF

1,300億円 1,180億円

設備投資

659億円 通常設備投資

770億円

有利子負債返済

414億円

(981→567)

その他 158億円

研究開発費

150億円

株主還元
110億円以上

研究開発費
220億円

成長設備投資
300億円

Previous Medium-Term Management Plan 
2022-2024

New Medium-Term Management Plan 
2025-2027

[Cash inflows] [Cash outflows] [Cash outflows][Cash inflows]

Operating CF

130.0 billion yen

Shareholder returns

6.9 billion yen

Capital 
expenditures

65.9 billion yen

Repayment of interest-
bearing debt

41.4 billion yen

(98.1→56.7)

Other 15.8 billion yen

Research and 
development expenses

15.0 billion yen

Operating CF

118.0 billion yen

Shareholder returns
11.0 billion yen 

or more

Regular capital 

investment

77.0 billion yen

Capital investment 
for growth

30.0 billion yen

Research and 
development 

expenses
22.0 billion yen
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II. - (iv) Financial and Capital Strategy

Past
Pursue a basic policy of maintaining stable dividends 
while giving overall consideration to financial results, 
the payout ratio and other factors
* Payout ratio roughly targeted around 30%

Going forward
Introduce progressive dividends with a minimum 
dividend on equity (DOE) of 3.5% to pay stable 
dividends appropriate to growth

前中期経営計画 新中期経営計画

配当総額 26億円 78億円 110億円以上

10 10 10
15

35
38 40

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

1株当たり年間配当額（円）

Progressive dividends with a minimum dividend on equity (DOE) of 3.5%

Shareholder returns

Annual dividend per share (yen)

Total 
dividends

Previous Medium-Term 
Management Plan

New Medium-Term 
Management Plan

2.6 billion yen 7.8 billion yen
11.0 billion yen 

or more
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https://www.futabasangyo.com/

Futaba Industrial Co., Ltd.

[ Precautions ]

The outlook regarding our company (including consolidated subsidiaries) disclosed in this document is based on information currently available 

to our management and is subject to risks and uncertainties. Therefore, we kindly ask you to refrain from solely relying on these performance 

forecasts for investment decisions.  Please be aware that actual performance may significantly differ from these performance forecasts due to 

various important factors.  Critical elements that may affect actual performance include economic conditions surrounding our company, 

consolidated subsidiaries, and equity method affiliates' business domains, market trends, and exchange rates, including the USD-to-JPY rate. 

All information contained in this document is the property of Futaba Industrial Co., Ltd. We kindly request that no reproduction, modification, 

reprinting, transmission, or any use of this information for any purpose be carried out without prior written consent from our company, 

regardless of the means or methods employed.

This document displays some figures in units of 100 million yen for the purpose of providing an overview of our performance. The original 

figures are managed in units of million yen and have been rounded for presentation. Therefore, totals, differences, and other amounts shown in 

this document may appear inaccurate in terms of the hundred million yen digit.
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